
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Nos. 19-1180 & 19-1194, 19-1181 & 19-1195, 19-1182 &
19-1191, 19-1183 & 19-1192, 19-1184 & 19-1193, and 19-1203 & 19-1207**

**RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a Orange Advanced Imaging
RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a West Coast Radiology – Irvine
RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a Anaheim Advanced Imaging
RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a West Coast Radiology – Santa Ana
RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a Garden Grove Advanced Imaging
RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a La Mirada Imaging**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATIONS
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ORDERS OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

REBECCA J. JOHNSTON
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-1066**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a)
ORANGE ADVANCED IMAGING)
))
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent) Nos. 19-1180, 19-1194
))
v.) Board Case No.
) 21-CA-242665
))
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)
))
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a)
WEST COAST RADIOLOGY – IRVINE)
))
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent) Nos. 19-1181, 19-1195
))
v.) Board Case No.
) 21-CA-242660
))
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)
))
Respondent /Cross-Petitioner)

RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a)
ANAHEIM ADVANCED IMAGING)
))
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent) Nos. 19-1182, 19-1191
))
v.) Board Case No.
) 21-CA-242668
))
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)
))
Respondent /Cross-Petitioner)

RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a)
WEST COAST RADIOLOGY – SANTA ANA)
))
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent) Nos. 19-1183, 19-1192
))
v.) Board Case No.

)	21-CA-242697
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent /Cross-Petitioner)	
<hr/>		
RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a)	
GARDEN GROVE ADVANCED IMAGING)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 19-1184, 19-1193
)	
v.)	Board Case No.
)	21-CA-243181
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent /Cross-Petitioner)	
<hr/>		
RADNET MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a)	
LA MIRADA IMAGING)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 19-1203, 19-1207
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. RadNet’s operations	5
B. MRI technologists’ duties.....	5
C. Nuclear medicine/PET technologists’ duties	8
II. Procedural history	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	15
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that RadNet violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	17
A. The Court grants wide discretion to the Board in conducting elections and does not lightly set them aside.....	17
B. The Board’s decision to overrule RadNet’s election objections was well within its broad discretion	20
1. The MRI and nuclear medicine/PET technologists are not guards under the Act	20
a. Guard principles and standard of review	21
b. MRI technologists are not guards	23
c. Nuclear medicine/PET technologists are not guards	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
2. The Board did not abuse its discretion in rejecting RadNet’s objections based on the 2014 amendments	31
3. The Board did not abuse its discretion by delaying the tallies	40
4. The Board did not abuse its discretion by overruling RadNet’s union-affiliation objections.....	50
5. The Board properly overruled RadNet’s facility-specific objections.	54
a. Irvine – security of ballot box	54
b. Irvine – observer’s cellphone use.....	56
c. Santa Ana – “Voting Place” signs.....	60
d. Garden Grove – “ <i>Milchem</i> ” issue	62
C. The Board properly precluded RadNet from relitigating its representation claims.....	65
Conclusion	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>55 Liberty Owners Corp.</i> , 318 NLRB 308 (1995)	26
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	18
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , Civ. No. 20-CV-0675, 2020 WL 3041384 (D.D.C. June 7, 2020).....	31
<i>Allied Local & Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	66
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	21
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19, 46
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	18, 19, 69
<i>Amalgamated Serv. & Allied Indus. Joint Bd., v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 225 (2d Cir. 1987).....	64, 65
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	32
* <i>Assoc. Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	32-37
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Towers</i> , 273 NLRB 87 (1984), <i>vacated in part</i> , 275 NLRB 1413 (1985)	67
<i>Austill Waxed Paper Co.</i> , 169 NLRB 1109 (1968)	56
<i>Barre-National, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 877 (1995)	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bell Foundry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1987)	55
<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	22, 23, 26, 30
<i>Benavent & Fournier, Inc.</i> , 208 NLRB 636 (1974)	56
* <i>Boeing Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 128 (1999)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	40
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Ceva Logistics U.S., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 628 (2011)	42
* <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	33-37
<i>Chrill Care, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1016 (2003)	58
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 933 (1992)	43
<i>Drivers, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local 71 v. NLRB</i> , 553 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Dunham’s Athleisure Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 689 (1994)	55
* <i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 19, 48, 54, 61
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	56

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966)	36
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	34, 40
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Halliburton Servs.</i> , 265 NLRB 1154 (1982)	43
<i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	61
<i>Harlan No. 4 Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.2d 117 (6th Cir. 1974)	58
<i>Heuer Int’l Trucks</i> , 273 NLRB 361 (1984)	67
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Human Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Humane Soc’y for Seattle/King Cnty.</i> , 356 NLRB 32 (2010)	51
<i>Imperial Rice Mills, Inc.</i> , 110 NLRB 612 (1954)	43
* <i>Indep. Rice Mill, Inc.</i> , 111 NLRB 536 (1955)	43
* <i>IUOE Local 501, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 949 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 25, 31
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	66
<i>LifeSource v. NLRB</i> , 2016 WL 6803740 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	57

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Manchester Knitted Fashions, Inc.</i> , 108 NLRB 1366 (1954)	43
<i>Medina Cnty. Publ'ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	3
<i>Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982)	51
* <i>Milchem, Inc.</i> , 170 NLRB 362 (1968)	63, 64
<i>N. of Mkt. Senior Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	44, 49
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Nevada Sec. Innovations, Ltd.</i> , 337 NLRB 1108 (2002)	52
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	18, 38
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Louisville, Inc.</i> , 803 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1986)	64
<i>NLRB v. Duriron Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1992)	65
<i>NLRB v. Golden Age Beverage Co.</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1969)	18
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	23
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	18
<i>NLRB v. Oesterlen Servs. for Youth, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1981)	64
<i>NLRB v. Palmer Donavin Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2004)	65

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. WFMT, a Div. of Chicago Educ. Television Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993)	64
<i>NLRB v. RadNet Mgmt., Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 19-71261 & 19-71447, 2020 WL 3265239 (9th Cir. June 17, 2020)	53, 68
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	36
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	63
* <i>Pac. Grain Prod.</i> , 309 NLRB 690 (1992)	61
<i>Pac. SW. Container</i> , 283 NLRB 79 (1987)	51
* <i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27, 66
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	23
<i>Paprikas Fono</i> , 273 NLRB 1326 (1984)	55
<i>Piggly-Wiggly</i> , 168 NLRB 792 (1967)	58
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	66
<i>Polymers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969).....	55
* <i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 174 NLRB 282 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1969).....	19, 55
<i>Pontiac Nursing Home, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 173 F. App’x 846 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>Pony Exp. Courier Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1992)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>PruittHealth-Virginia Park, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	61
<i>Purolator Courier</i> , 300 NLRB 812 (1990)	25, 28
<i>RadNet Mgmt., Inc. d/b/a San Fernando Valley Advanced Imaging Ctr.</i> , 2018 WL 3629315 (July 26, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , Nos. 19-71261 & 19-71447, 2020 WL 3265239 (9th Cir. June 17, 2020)	53
<i>RadNet Mgmt., Inc. d/b/a San Fernando Valley Interventional Radiology & Imaging Ctr.</i> , 2018 WL 3629317 (July 25, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , Nos. 19-71261 & 19-71447, 2020 WL 3265239 (9th Cir. June 17, 2020)	53
<i>Regent Assisted Living, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 180 F. App'x 165 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	63
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	32
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	47, 68
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec.</i> , 325 NLRB 1143 (1998)	42
* <i>San Miguel Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16, 20, 47
<i>Sawyer Lumber Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 1331 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 225 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2000)	61
* <i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27, 42, 44, 57, 60
<i>Sonotone Corp.</i> , 90 NLRB 1236 (1950)	11
<i>St. Elizabeth Cmty. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1983)	57-58
<i>St. Francis Hosp.</i> , 271 NLRB 948 (1984)	67

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sub-Zero Freezer Co.</i> , 271 NLRB 47 (1984)	66, 67, 68
<i>Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807 v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1985).....	22-23
<i>Univ. of Chicago</i> , 367 NLRB No. 41, 2018 WL 6381434 (Dec. 4, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , 944 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2019).....	68
<i>UPS Ground Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	38, 39
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 772 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1985)	64
<i>Valcourt Bldg. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F. App'x 668 (4th Cir. 2005)	58
<i>Vari-Tronics Co. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1979)	54
<i>Warren Unilube, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 44 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 690 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2012)	68
<i>Wolverine Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 796 (1996)	26
<i>Woods Quality Cabinetry Co.</i> , 340 NLRB 1355 (2003)	52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	32
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 153(b)	42
29 U.S.C. § 156	40
29 U.S.C. § 157	15, 17, 34
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3, 4, 14, 15, 17
*29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	3, 4, 14, 15, 17
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	21, 33
*29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3).....	10, 20, 21, 22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 159(c).....	3, 10, 42
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1).....	33
29 U.S.C. § 159(d)	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....	3, 23
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	3
 <u>Regulations</u>	
Rules and Regulations of the National Labor Relations Board, Part 102, Subpart D, Representation–Case Procedures (29 C.F.R. § 102.60 et seq.)	
29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d) (2014).....	35, 36
29 C.F.R. § 102.62(e) (2014).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 102.63(a) (2014).....	33
29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b) (2014).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a) (2014).....	33
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(a) (2014).....	33
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g) (2014).....	66
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(k) (2014).....	60
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(l) (2014).....	35, 36
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a) (2014).....	44
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1) (2014)	19
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(2) (2014)	66

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Representation–Case Procedures, 79 Fed. Reg. 74308 (Dec. 15, 2014)	10, 11, 13, 31-40
Representation–Case Procedures, 84 Fed. Reg. 69524 (Dec. 18, 2019)	31, 39-40
NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part Two) Representation Proceedings	
“Purpose of the Manual”	44
Section 11318	60
Section 11322.1	58
Section 11338.2(a)	58
Section 11338.4	58
Section 11340.1	44
Section 11340.11	44
Press Release, National Labor Relations Board Office of Public Affairs, NLRB to Implement All Election Rule Changes Unaffected by Court Ruling (June 1, 2020), <a href="http://10.18.2.35/news-outreach/news-story/nlr-to-implement-all-
election-rule-changes-unaffected-by-court-ruling">http://10.18.2.35/news-outreach/news-story/nlr-to-implement-all- election-rule-changes-unaffected-by-court-ruling	31-32
